
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Audit and Governance 
Committee

Friday, 20 September 2019, 10.30 am
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 11 September 2019

Audit and Governance Committee
Friday, 20 September 2019, 10.30 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Mrs R Vale

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Named Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 19 September 
2019). Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries 
can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019. (previously 
circulated)

5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 1 - 6

6 External Auditor - Annual Audit Letter 7 - 32

7 Fourth Update on Finance Improvement Plan 33 - 38

8 Corporate Risk Report 39 - 52

9 Work Programme 53 - 54



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit Progress 
Report attached as an appendix be noted. 

Background

2.  The attached progress report summarises Internal Audit work undertaken from 1 
August to date for consideration by the Committee.

Key issues to note

3. It is only just over a month since our last update to Committee, but I am pleased 
to report that we are making good progress on the audit plan.  We have issued a final 
report for 1 audit, have 1 audit with managers for sign off and 9 audits underway 
(including 4 IT audits which are being delivered by Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service).

4. We have managed to complete a number of older outstanding actions and now 
have a total of 83 outstanding actions, with 58 overdue. 19 of these relate to 
Northleigh Primary School and we are working with the new headteacher to manage 
these.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer
Tel: Ext 6268
Email: mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Jenni Morris, Chief internal Auditor
Tel: Ext 4405
Email: jmorris4@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

 Appendix – Internal Audit Progress Report

Page 1



Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Previous update reports to the Audit and Governance Committee

Page 2



Internal Audit Progress Report
September 2019

Page 3



Summary of assurance work 

2019/20 Plan

The key outcome of each audit is an overall opinion on the level of assurance provided by the 
controls within the area audited. Audits will be given one of four levels depending on the 
strength of controls and the operation of those controls. The four categories ranging from the 
lowest to highest are Limited, Moderate, Substantial and Full. The opinion reflects both the 
design of the control environment and the operation of controls.

Final reports have been issued in respect of the following audits:
Information governance – moderate assurance

Draft reports have been issued in respect of the following audits:
Winter service – substantial assurance

The audits currently in progress are:
DAS establishments (cash handling)
DAS appointees and deputies
Schools governor support and training – thematic review
HR strategy and policy development and compliance
Corporate project management
IT inventory
IT systems administration
IT legacy systems
IT Liquid Logic implementation

Summary of non-assurance work

Counter Fraud

The size and complexity of the County Council means that some irregularities are inevitable, 
and therefore, in addition to planned assurance work, a number of special investigations are 
needed each year and since the last report the following investigations have commenced:

 Internal Audit have investigated an anonymous whistleblowing allegation that a member 
of staff in a school had awarded premises contracts to a supplier who had also 
undertaken private work for the member of staff concerned which was paid for from the 
delegat
[...]
neral Ledger 1

Pension Fund Pensions Investment 1
18 18 7 27 4

The most significant number of outstanding actions is with Northleigh Primary School where 
there is a new Headteacher in place who was unaware of the previous audit.  We are working 
with the Head to ensure that he is aware of the recommendations and is comfortable about 
implementing them.

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2019

EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 be noted;

b) The Committee considers whether it wishes to receive any further 
reports on information contained in the Letter; and 

c) The Committee considers whether there are any issues arising from the 
Letter to draw to the attention of the Council. 

Summary

2. Grant Thornton is responsible for producing an Annual Audit Letter which brings 
together all aspects of external inspection work undertaken across the County 
Council including the audit work carried out on the accounts. The Annual Audit Letter 
looks back over the year and summarises all of the reports and work the external 
auditors have undertaken and closes that years audit. As such there are no new audit 
findings.

3. Representatives from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to discuss the 
findings.  A copy of the Letter is attached as an Appendix.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer
Tel: 01905 845560
Email: MHudson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

 Appendix – The Annual Audit Letter for Worcestershire County Council  

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
backgroun
[...]
 Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council and Pension Fund’s financial statements, we comply with 
International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 
NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council’s financial statements to be 14.533 million which is 1.9% of the Council’s 
gross expenditure. 

We determined materiality for the audit of the Pension Fund’s financial statements to be £27.010 million, which is 1% of the total 
net assets

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council’s and Pension Fund’s financial statements on 31 July 2019. 

Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA)

We are currently undertaking our work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO.  The 
deadline for completion of this work is the 13 September 2019.

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. We reflected this in our audit report to the Council on 29 July 2019.

Certificate We are unable to certify that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of Worcestershire County Council until we 
have;
• completed our work on the whole of government accounts statements (deadline 13th September 2019), and
• given the opinion on the consistency of the pension fund financial statements with the pension fund annual report (deadline 30 

November 2019).

Our work

P
age 11



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 4

Executive Summary
Working with the Council

During the year we have delivered a number of successful outcomes with 
you:

• An audit delivered by the stat
[...]
ks identified in our audit 
plan

How we responded to the risk Findings and conclusions

Children’s Services

Children’s services was assessed
by Ofsted as inadequate at its most
recent inspection in January 2017.
In addition the Council also
received a separate inspection visit
during March 2018 in relation to
Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities. The outcome of the
inspection was to require a written
statement of action because of
significant weakness in the local
area’s practice.

We will review the progress the
Council is making against the
recommendations arising from the
Ofsted review. This includes the
steps that are being taken to
establish a wholly owned
subsidiary company to deliver
children’s services.

The department of education and NHS England advisors hold quarterly joint monitoring visits to 
discuss progress on delivering the SEND action plan.  There have been 3 monitoring visits to 
date, (June 2018, September 2018 and December 2018).  They have reported that key pieces 
of work have begun which should impact positively on outcomes for children and young people.

Worcestershire Children First is the new company that will be responsible for delivering services 
to children and young people across Worcestershire.  Services will transfer from the Council to 
the wholly owned not for profit company on the 1st October 2019. The initial scope of the 
company has been widened to include education services, SEND and early help, which will 
enable a sharp focus on the needs of young people. The Company has appointed its Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Board in advance of the go live date.  Work is ongoing to 
develop a business plan for the company, as well as developing arrangements for monitoring 
service delivery

As a result of the improved 
rating from Ofsted we have 
concluded that there are 
appropriate arrangements in 
place.

P
age 20



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 13

Value for Money conclusion
R
[...]
ing admitted bodies of Worcestershire Pension Fund.:

• Worcestershire County Council

• Worcester City Council

• Wychavon Council

• Wyre Forest District Council

• Malvern Hills District Council

• Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority

• Redditch Borough Council

• Bromsgrove District Council

• West Mercia Police

• Herefordshire Council

Our estimate is that the fee for this will be £3,000 plus an additional £500 for each local 
government body which requests a letter of assurance.

P
age 29



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 22

A. Reports issued
We confirm below our final reports issued

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan (Council & Pension Fund) December 2018

Audit Findings Report (Council & Pension Fund) July 2019

Annual Audit Letter (Council & Pension Fund) August 2019

P
age 30



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2019

FOURTH UPDATE ON FINANCE IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME (FIP)

Recommendations

1. The Chief Finance Officer recommends that the report be noted and a further 
update be brought to the March C
[...]
 Appendix 1 – Finance Improvement Programme Overview diagram. 

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

External and Internal Audit Reports presented to the Audit and Governance Committee 26 
July 2018.

Audit Committee papers presented on the Programme at the September and December 
2018, and March 2019 Audit and Governance Committees.

Page 36



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

Appendix 1

Finance Improvement Programme Overview diagram. 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
20 SEPTEMBER 2019

CORPORATE RISK REPORT

Recommendation

1.   The Committee is requested to note the latest update of the Corporate 
Risk Register (Appendix) including mitigating actions identified in respect 
of red risks.

Background

2. The Corporate Risk Register provides a mechanism for collating and reporting 
risks that could affect the delivery of corporate objectives. In April 2017 the Council 
adopted an electronic risk register tool to hold in one place all the major risks 
identified by individual Directorates and major projects. A scoring system is used to 
rate individual risks. This allows risks to be ranked and provides a view of the highest 
risks identified across the organisation. 

3. The Council’s approach to risk monitoring and risk management continues to 
develop, and over the next 12 months the Corporate Risk Management Group 
(CRMG) will review the system and reporting requirements for risk management 
(including, for example, an assessment of the suitability of Pentana, the Council’s 
new internal audit system, as a potential replacement for the corporate risk register 
tool). In the last 12 months, CRMG has implemented the following changes:

a) Reviewed the data quality of the corporate risk register (removing duplicate or 
obsolete risks) and reduced the number of risks on the register from 187 in 
2018/19 to 124 at the end of quarter one 2019/20;

b) Updated the Terms of Reference to include the Transformation and 
Performance Board as a governing board and increasing CRMG membership 
to include cross-cutting support service areas;

c) Developed a monthly risk dashboard and a monthly report for SLT and 
Transformation and Performance board; and

d) Increased reporting of risk to Cabinet and Audit and Governance Committee 
to once per quarter from 2019/20 (previously once every six months).

4. At the end of Quarter One 2019/20 there were 124 individual risks entered in the 
risk register of which 15 were identified as high / "red" risks. 

5.  The Appendix provides an overview of risks identified at the end of Quarter One 
2019/20, and more detail about the highest risks.  Individual risks have been grouped 
for the purposes of reporting here. The highest risks have been grouped into five risk 
areas, following discussion by the Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) and 

Page 39



Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

the Performance and Transformation Board, and are included below with a brief 
summary of mitigating activity:

a) Safeguarding vulnerable children – delivery of the service improvement 
plan for Children’s Social Care and the implementation of Worcestershire 
Children’s First. Dedicated team to support implementation of new social care 
case management system.

b) Education – review of schools with budget deficits, agreement and 
implementation of the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
Improvement Plan, supporting schools to the propose of any school 
organisation change

c) Demand for Adult Social Care – roll out of the Three Conversations model 
by Adult Social Care, monitoring of care market and workforce availability to 
identify areas of risk, monthly monitoring of s
[...]
endix provides more detail about these risks and details of the steps in 
place to mitigate them. 

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Morris (Management Information, Analytics and Research Manager)
01905 843469
Rmorris2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

 Appendix – Corporate Risk Update

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Management Information, Analytics 
and Research Manager) the following are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report:

WCC Corporate Risk Register

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



PROFILE OF CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
The Council’s Risk Register provides an overview of all major risks across the organisation. The 
chart below gives a snapshot as at the end of Quarter One - 2019/20. There are 124 risks, of which 
15 are scored by directorates as high.

High
15

Medium
68

Low
41

High Risks by Directorate

Children, Families and 
Communities

5

Adult Services 4

Public Health 2

Economy and Infrastructure 3

Chief Executive 1

P
age 43



IDENTIFYING CORPORATE RISKS

CORPORATE RISK AREAS

• Corporate risk areas are identified by
• Aggregating similar themes of risk present across multiple 

directorates in the risk register
• Identifying specific risks at directorate level that have 

potential to impact on the wider council
• Identifying specific risks at directorate level that could be 

mitigated by actions in other directorates

• The following pages show the current corporate risk areas
• Vulnerable children
• Education
• Demand for adult social care
• Management of the county estate
• Business continuity response to major event
• Financial control
• Staffing

P
age 44



FAILURE TO SAFEGUARD VULNERABLE CHILDREN

CORPORATE RISK AREAS

MITIGATING ACTIONS

• Accommodation for Care leavers priority of Worcestershire Partnership Board 
[...]
only at 9.30am)
Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
Counter Fraud Report 2018/19
Corporate Risk Report

13 March 2020
Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
External Auditor Plan – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
Financial Resilience
Corporate Risk Report

30 July 2020
Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
External Audit – Audit Findings Report 
Annual Governance Statement
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2020 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
Corporate Risk Report

2 October 2020 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
External Auditor – Annual Audit Letter
Corporate Risk Report

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer

Page 53



Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019

Tel: 01905 846621
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards

Page 54

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
	au2019-09-20 IA Progress Report - app

	6 External Auditor - Annual Audit Letter
	au2019-09-20 External Audit - Annual Audit Report - App

	7 Fourth Update on Finance Improvement Plan
	8 Corporate Risk Report
	au2019-09-20 Corporate Risk Report - app

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 18 October 2019

Page No.  1

Audit and Governance Committee
Friday, 20 September 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 10.30 
am

Minutes 

Present: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr G R Brookes, 
Dr A J Hopkins, Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, 
Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and Mrs R Vale

Available papers The Members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 
(previously circulated).

519 Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

An apology was received from Mr R W Banks.

Mr G R Brookes substituted for Mr R W Banks.

520 Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

None.

521 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

522 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 July be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

523 Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report 2019/20 
(Agenda item 5)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2019/20.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Did the outstanding audit actions at Northleigh 
Primary School result from a lack of accountability 
at the school? Jenni Morris, Chief Internal Auditor 
responded that the failings resulted from a period 
of significant change at the school together with a 
lack of oversight by the governing body



Page No.  2

 Jenni Morris confirmed that significant progress 
had been made with the Internal Audit Plan, 
particularly in reducing the number of older 
outstanding audit actions. Michael Hudson added 
that the referral of these outstanding audits to the 
Leadership Team Transformation Committee had 
led to greater ownership of the audit process by 
individual Directors 

 Should the Committee be concerned that the audit 
of the Councillors Divisional Fund remained 
outstanding? Jenni Morris was satisfied that work 
was underway to complete the audit therefore 
there was no cause for concern

 Were school governors aware of their auditing 
responsibilities or was further training necessary? 
Jenni Morris advised that the Internal Audit team 
worked closely with the school finance team. 
Good practice notes and key themes identified 
from previous audits would be circulated to all 
Head teachers. In addition, an audit of the 
provision of governor training would be 
undertaken to identify potential inconsistencies in 
approach. She would be attending a School 
Conference meeting to give advice to school 
representatives. The audit of Worcestershire 
Children First would also be a beneficial exercise

 The practicalities of undertaking an audit were a 
particular issue for small schools where resources 
were limited and personality issues could frustrate 
the process

 Michael Hudson commented that the Council had 
responded to a Department for Education (DfE) 
consultation on the introduction of school audit 
standards. The DfE had recognised the need for 
greater audit engagement in school processes. 
The outcome of the Redmond Review into the 
quality of local authority financial reporting and 
external audit in England was awaited to see if 
there were any implications for schools. The 
Government had changed its position and schools 
that had previously been assessed as good or 
excellent would in the future be required to be the 
subject of further Ofsted reviews

 In response to a concern about the recovery of 
funds from fraudulent activity, Jenni Morris 
commented that an audit would be undertaken to 
review Council’s policies to ensure they were fit 
for purpose, examine the compliance side, 
establish when policies had been updated and 
assess consistency with other policies. She hoped 
to report the findings of the audit to the next 



Page No.  3

Committee meeting. A training session for 
members on fraud issues would precede the next 
Committee meeting

 Would school governors be issued with a checklist 
to provide guidance on audit best practice? Jenni 
Morris responded that on completion of the 
thematic review, good practice guidelines would 
be made available to all governors. Michael 
Hudson added that he hoped to re-introduce 
School Financial Value Standards  

 Had other elements of fraud been identified but 
the money not recovered to date? Jenni Morris 
commented that it was not always easy to prove 
that fraudulent activity had taken place. 
Approximately £30/40k of potentially fraudulent 
activity was currently being investigated. Michael 
Hudson added that a review of the resource-base 
allocated for the investigation of fraud was 
underway

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris indicated that 
on occasions, genuine mistakes could be made 
which did not necessarily amount to fraudulent 
activity. The introduction of fraud prevention 
initiatives was being considered. There was a 
delicate balance to be struck between protecting 
the sensitivities of individuals accused of fraud 
and the Council’s zero-tolerance approach to 
fraud. Michael Hudson added that self-funded 
adult social care was a major fraud risk which had 
been a focus of recent audit work. 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 
set out in the Appendix to the report be noted.

524 External Auditor 
- Annual Audit 
Letter (Agenda 
item 6)

The Committee considered the External Auditor - Annual 
Audit Letter.

Peter Barber and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton, 
the Council’s external auditor attended the meeting. 
Peter Barber introduced the report and confirmed that the 
Council’s return on the Whole of Government Accounts 
had been completed on 11 September ahead of the 
deadline and therefore he was able to issue the 
Certificate on 11 September which brought the audit of 
the Accounts to a conclusion. The Chairman appreciated 
the work undertaken to reach this point over the last 2 
years. He thanked Peter and Helen, Michael Hudson and 
his team and members of the Committee for their 
contribution over this period.



Page No.  4

RESOLVED that the External Auditor - Annual 
Audit Letter 2018/19 be noted.

525 Fourth Update 
on Finance 
Improvement 
Plan (Agenda 
item 7)

The Committee considered the fourth Update on Finance 
Improvement Plan.

In the ensuing debate the following points were raised:

 Although the Council’s debt management 
performance was improving, the impact of its own 
debt payment processes on smaller businesses 
should be taken into account

 It was shocking that it had been possible to 
recover as much as £4m of debt within a 4 week 
review period. It was important that the Council 
had the correct processes in place to recover 
debt. A report should be brought to the next 
Committee meeting on debt. The report needed to 
include a breakdown of debt by directorate, 
including insurance reclaims and any common 
issues across the Council

 Michael Hudson commented that the Council was 
in the process of training managers to be good 
budget holders as well as developing a smaller 
but more-focused team of accountants. 

RESOLVED: that

a) the report be noted and a further update be 
brought to the March 2020 Committee 
meeting; and

b) a report on debt be brought to the December 
2019 Committee meeting.

526 Corporate Risk 
Report (Agenda 
item 8)

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk Report.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Concern was expressed about the perceived lack 
of action by the Council to prepare the county for 
the eventualities of Brexit, given the impending 
deadline on 31 October. Rob Morris, 
Management Information, Analytics Manager 
responded that the Council was in the process of 
enacting the recent Government Guidance. All 
councils were required to appoint a lead officer 
which in this Council’s case was Andrew Spice, 
the Director of Commercial and Commissioning. 
He reported to the Strategic Leadership team on 



Page No.  5

a fortnightly basis on key risks and mitigation 
measures for the county. The Council was also a 
member of a Brexit Forum

 What were the key risks facing the Council in 
relation to Brexit? Rob Morris advised that the 
biggest risk related to the impact on business 
continuity, for example loss of staff, particularly in 
adult social care, IT and technology and 
disruption of supplies.   

 The Council seemed to have adopted a 
reactionary approach to Brexit by awaiting 
Government guidance before taking action. The 
full local and regional Brexit planning 
arrangements, report and spreadsheet of risks 
and mitigations should be considered for release 
to all members of the Council

 The Committee might wish to consider reviewing 
individual high risk topics.

RESOLVED: that

a) the latest update of the Corporate Risk 
Register (Appendix) including mitigating 
actions identified in respect of red risk be 
noted; and

b) the full local and regional Brexit planning 
arrangements, report and spreadsheet of risks 
and mitigations be considered for release to 
all members of the Council.

527 Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 9)

The Committee considered its work programme.

Michael Hudson informed the Committee that the 
Financial Resilience report had been moved from the 
December 2019 to the March 2020 meeting due to the 
uncertainty over the publication date of the Redmond 
Report.
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.50am.

Chairman …………………………………………….



Page No.  6


